

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 28, 2014, 3:54 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 89788-3

LE CDF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 43280-3 II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RACHEL MARGUERITE ANDERSON (formerly RACHEL M.
RODGERS), an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L.E. DUSSAULT, et al.,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY RESPONDENTS
RICHARD MICHAEL MCMENAMIN, SHARI L. MCMENAMIN AND
MCMENAMIN & MCMENAMIN PS

Steve Goldstein, WSBA #11042
Shawna Lydon, WSBA #34238
BETTS, PATTERSON & MINES, P.S.
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. This Court Should Deny the Petition for Review	5
1. The Petitioner Fails to Meet the Standards of Review Under RAP 13.4(b)	5
a. <i>The Court of Appeals' Decision is Consistent with this Court's Prior Rulings</i>	5
b. <i>The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Raise Significant Constitutional Issues and Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest</i>	9
2. The Petitioner Improperly Asks this Court to Consider Issues that Were Not Decided in the Trial Court	11
B. The Other Issues Raised By McMenammin at the Court of Appeals Also Support a Finding That Affirms Summary Judgment Dismissal of the Petitioner's Claims	13
1. The Petitioner's Claims Are Barred by the Express Terms of the Trust	13
2. The Petitioner Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against McMenammin	14
VI. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Allard v. Pacific Nat. Bank</i> , 99 Wn. 2d 394, 563 P.2d 203 (1983).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Dussault et al.</i> , _ Wn. App. _, 310 P.3d 854 (2013).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Anderson v. Dussault et al.</i> , _ Wn. App. _, 310 P.3d 854, 856-57 (2013).....	4
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Wash. v. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 855, 859, 881 P.2d 996 (1994).....	12
<i>Barovic v. Pemberton</i> , 128 Wn. App. 196, 201-02, 114 P.3d 1230, 1233 (2005).....	9
<i>E.g. State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	11
<i>Esmieu v. Schrag</i> , 88 Wn. 2d 490, 498, 563 P.2d 203 (1977).....	14
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 161 Wn.2d 214, 224, 164 P.3d 500, 505 (2007).....	7
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Cooper's Estate</i> , 39 Wn. 2d 407, 411, 235 P.2d 469, 471 (1951).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 81 Wn. App. 79, 913 P.2d 393 (1996).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 81 Wn. App. at 79.....	15
<i>In re Mines</i> , 146 Wn.2d 279, 285, 45 P.3d 535 (2002).....	11
<i>Merrigan v. Epstein</i> , 112 Wn.2d 709, 773 P.2d 78 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Monroe v. Winn</i> , 16 Wn. 2d 497, 508, 133 P.2d 952 (1943).....	14
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , P.3d --, 2014 WL 172665 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Torres v. City of Anacortes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 64, 80, 981 P.2d 891 (1999).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn. 2d 740, 768, 150 P.2d 604 (1944).....	15

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 11.100.020	15
RCW 11.106	1
RCW 11.106.060	10
RCW 11.106.060 and .080.....	10

	Page
RCW 11.106.060-.080	7
RCW 11.106.070	8
RCW 11.106.080	9, 10
RCW 11.106.090	8
RCW 11.96A.160.....	6
RCW 4.16.190(2).....	9
RCW11.106.080	8

WASHINGTON RULES, REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4(b)	1, 5
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (3) and (4)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(3)-(4)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	11
RAP 9.12.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 349.....	15
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 35 (1982).....	8

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 12	10
